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Statement of Compliance – Initial Request  
 
FOI reference number: 202500472911  - Reply due 23/07/2025 
 
FOI Unit Triage:  
 
Searches:  
I have completed a robust search to identify all of the information held which would fall within the scope of the request. I have 
completed the searches template and saved a copy to the FOI casefile.  
 
Scottish Covid 19 Inquiry-  Information Review 
Please answer the following questions – 
 
1) Is it possible that the information proposed for release may have been submitted to the Scottish Covid 19 Inquiry?  
 

☐Yes 

Please seek the advice from Covid Inquiry Response Directorate (CIRD). You must make contact with the CIRD team by emailing 
Covid inquiries information covidinquiriesinformation@gov.scot and awaiting further advice. Please allow up to 3 working days for a 
response and build this into your time line. When you receive the response, please go to question 2. 
 
No X 
Please go to question 3 
 
2) Response from CIRD Team advises that some or all of the information should be withheld as it has been passed to core 
participants ? 
 

☐Yes 

Information identified in your response from CIRD should be withheld quoting the Scottish Covid-19 Inquiry General Restriction 
Order and the wording provided by the FOI Unit. Please save a copy of the response from CIRD to the case file. Please go to 
question 3. 
 

☐No  

https://erdm.scotland.gov.uk:8443/documents/A27157691/details
mailto:covidinquiriesinformation@gov.scot
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Please go to question 3. 
 
3) Response review – Carry out a review of the information for release and achieve local clearance before issuing. 
 
I have reviewed the response and have clearance to issue. Please save the clearance email into the case file as normal. 
 
 
 
Schedule of Documents Exemptions/Exceptions applied and public interest considerations: 
 

Doc. 
No. 

Description 
of 
information 

Decision 
(Release, 
partial 
release, 
withhold) 

Information 
withheld. 

Exemption(s) 
/Exception(s) 
applied 

Why 
exemption/ 
exception 
applies 

Public 
Interest test 
appropriate? 
Yes/No 

P.I. test 
arguments 
for and 
against 
disclosure 

Outcome 
of P.I. 
test. 

Example Email from J 
Brown to J Smith 
01/06/2012 @ 
12:34 

Partial 
release 

Para 2 
Names and 
email 
addresses 

- Section 29(1)(a) 
- Section 38(1)(b 

- Relates to 
formulation of 
policy 
- Personal 
information 

- Yes 
- No 

For - Interest 
in open and 
transparent 
govt. 
Against – 
topics 
discussed at 
preliminary 
stages of 
consideration 
when private 
space to 
discuss is 
essential 

Uphold 
exemption 
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Case-handler record of Decisions 
 
In preparing our response to {redacted under section 38(1)(a) of FOISA (personal information)} request for Under FOI, as a new 
request, could I please request copies of any correspondence in the last year (i.e between June 2024 and June 2025) between any 
member of the Scottish Government Executive Team and any Scottish Government Minister regarding home and hybrid working.  
 
I can confirm that, as detailed above, when considering the information held, exemptions/exceptions have not been applied in a 
restrictive way and I have applied a presumption in favour of disclosure. Where appropriate, I have also given due consideration of 
the public interest. 
 
3rd Party Consultation 
  
 
Decision Level 
 
I have determined that it is appropriate to seek comments or advice in relation to my response from my line management.   
 
I can confirm that I have saved a copy of any comments/advice received to the casefile. Having giving consideration to the 
complexity and sensitivity of the request, I have agreement from the FOI Unit that a Ministerial decision is not required in this case. 
Where a Ministerial decision is required, I have saved a copy of the Ministerial submission to the casefile.   
 
 
Where my response differs from any FOI Unit advice received I have noted my considerations and conclusions below:  
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Notes on case handling/summary of case: 
 
 
 

• Request received on 25/06/2025 

• Request email received from FOI Until 25/06/2025 

• Acknowledgement letter issued 09/07/2025 

• FOI trawl email issued 11/07/2025 issued to Perm Sec Office, & All DG Offices 
 

ACTION REQUIRED: 
  

Please complete a search covering the Perm Sec and Executive Team inboxes, eRDM folder and any other form of communication 
method for the following; 
  
“Under FOI, as a new request, could I please request copies of any correspondence in the last year (between June 2024 and June 
2025) between any member of the Scottish Government Executive Team and any Scottish Government Minister regarding home 
and hybrid working” 
  
As part of the search process, please confirm what keywords you have searched under e.g. “hybrid” “review” “hybrid working 
review” “blended working” “flexible working” “home working” but this is not exhaustive. 
  
All copies of communication must be forwarded to my inbox by COP 18 July 2025. 
 
A nil response is also required confirming the full search has been completed by COP 18 July 2025. 
 
 

• Advice from FOI team – confirmed FOI trawl email not required to be issued to all Private Offices – in line with normal Private 
Office guidance, do not retain any emails older than 3 months in outlook. 
 

 
As part of the search process, please confirm what keywords you have searched under e.g. “hybrid” “review” “hybrid working  
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• 22/07/25 - Reminder email issued to  DG SEA and SG Scottish Exchequer  
22/07/25 – discussion with FOI and Rob on information that is not in scope.  

• 23/07/25 - Draft response emailed to Rob for clearance.  

• Draft search template completed.  

• All DG offices responses saved in eRDM  

• All emails that are not in scope saved down in eRDM 
 
 
 
Advice from FOI team on free and frank information. 
 

• FOI unit - What is the harm in disclosing? The advice does not appear particularly free & frank?, you need to look at how the 
exemption applies and consider the harm in disclosure. Would disclosure substantially inhibit those giving advice or views from 
giving such advice or views in the future, bearing in mind that this may (is likely to be) part of those giving advice or views day 
job 
 

• FOI unit - You can only know if you can set out the harm in disclosure, it's really important to consider it that way round and not 
try to retrofit an exemption because that is difficult and can lead to problems at a later stage in the process. 
 

• FOI unit - I think that is the problem, it may disclose something that's not quite known (i.e. all the issues about 60%), but it's hard 
to argue that such advice would not be given in the future, exactly as you say, because it is evidence based. That is the test to 
apply the exemption at 30(b)(i), that the Perm Sec in this instance would be substantially inhibited from providing similar advice 
in future if it was disclosed 
 

• FOI unit - We can only provide advice on how the exemptions work - I can see that there is some stuff in here that may be a 
little tricky if disclosed. There seems to be a bit more of an argument about the section on the unions as that is an assessment 
of the situation, and is the opinion of the official giving that advice - arguably that advice may be less candid and so less useful 
in future if this was disclosed. 
 

• FOI unit - The FOI Unit don't really have a view on information that is being disclosed, we can advise on the application of 
exemptions but (with the exception of legal advice) we can't tell you that information should be withheld.  
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FOI/EIR REQUEST – SEARCHES CARRIED OUT 
 
FOI case reference number: 202500472911 – Reply due 23/07/2025  
 
Please complete the table below where applicable and add any other relevant 
information regarding searches or other work carried out to locate information within 
the scope of the request. 
  
Save a copy of this in the request’s casefile. 
 
eRDM searches (including searches carried out for you by other teams) 

Keywords searched 
(individual keywords or 
combinations) 

Comments on findings – e.g. number of documents 
found, if reading through showed none/some of these 
documents were in scope 

  

  

 eRDM files searched* Comments on findings – e.g. number of documents 
found, if reading through showed none/some of these 
documents were in scope 

  
  

* - if individual files were reviewed in full as well as or instead of keyword searches 
Inbox searches 

Names of staff/teams asked to 
carry out searches 

Date you 
asked them 
to search 

Comments on feedback 
from them (e.g. nothing 
found, no response, 
provided docs x and y) 

 Permanent Secretary 
<PermanentSecretary@gov.scot>; 
DG Net Zero 
<DGNetZero@gov.scot>;  
DG Corporate 
<dgcorporate@gov.scot>; 
 DG Strategy and External Affairs 
<DGSEA@gov.scot>;  
DG Economy 
<DGEconomy@gov.scot>; 
 DG Health & Social Care 
<DGHSC@gov.scot>;  
DG Communities 
<DGCommunities@gov.scot>;  
DG Scottish Exchequer Mailbox 
<DGScottishExchequer@gov.scot>; 
DG Education & Justice 
<dgej@gov.scot> 

11/07/2025 URGENT 
 
Perm Sec Office and DG 
Offices,   
  
ACTION REQUIRED: 
  
Please complete a search 
covering the Perm Sec and 
Executive Team inboxes, 
eRDM folder and any other 
form of communication 
method for the following; 
  
“Under FOI, as a new 
request, could I please 
request copies of any 
correspondence in the last 
year (between June 2024 
and June 2025) between any 
member of the Scottish 
Government Executive 
Team and any Scottish 

mailto:PermanentSecretary@gov.scot
mailto:DGNetZero@gov.scot
mailto:dgcorporate@gov.scot
mailto:DGSEA@gov.scot
mailto:DGEconomy@gov.scot
mailto:DGHSC@gov.scot
mailto:DGCommunities@gov.scot
mailto:DGScottishExchequer@gov.scot
mailto:dgej@gov.scot


 
 

Government Minister 
regarding home and hybrid 
working” 
  
As part of the search 
process, please confirm what 
keywords you have searched 
under e.g. “hybrid” “review” 
“hybrid working review” 
“blended working” “flexible 
working” “home working” but 
this is not exhaustive. 
  
All copies of 
communication must be 
forwarded to my inbox by 
COP 18 July 2025. 
 
A nil response is also 
required confirming the full 
search has been completed 
by COP 18 July 2025. 
 

DG Scottish Exchequer Mailbox 
<DGScottishExchequer@gov.scot>; 
DG Strategy and External Affairs 
<DGSEA@gov.scot>;  
 

22/07/2025 Reminder email issued to DG 
Exchequer and DG SEA, as 
no response back. 

hybrid” “review” “hybrid working 
review” “blended working” “flexible 
working” “home working” but this is 
not exhaustive. 
 

Majority of 
responses 
shown as 
either Nil  - 
no 
information 
held.  
 
 

Email from DG SEA, DG 
Corporate and DG Health 
and Social Care have emails 
attached.  
 
To be checked for in scope or 
out of scope – All responses 
saved in eRDM 

   

 
Details of keywords used in your own/your team’s inbox searches 

Keywords searched 
(individual keywords or 
combinations) 

Comments on findings – e.g. number of documents 
found, if reading through showed none/some of these 
documents were in scope 

  

  

  

  

 
Details of any other searches carried out (including by other teams)  
 

mailto:DGScottishExchequer@gov.scot
mailto:DGSEA@gov.scot
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Statement of Compliance – Initial Request  



FOI trawl email issued to DG Offices & Perm Sec - redacted version 

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

Sent: 11 July 2025 14:46 

To: Permanent Secretary <PermanentSecretary@gov.scot>; DG Corporate 

<dgcorporate@gov.scot>; DG Economy <DGEconomy@gov.scot>; DG Education & 

Justice <dgej@gov.scot>; DG Scottish Exchequer Mailbox 

<DGScottishExchequer@gov.scot>; DG Health & Social Care <DGHSC@gov.scot>; 

DG Net Zero <DGNetZero@gov.scot>; DG Communities 

<DGCommunities@gov.scot>; DG Strategy and External Affairs 

<DGSEA@gov.scot> 

Cc: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot> 

Subject: Urgent FOI Trawl - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 18 July 2025 

Importance: High 

 

URGENT 

Perm Sec Office and DG Offices,   

 

ACTION REQUIRED: 

Please complete a search covering the Perm Sec and Executive Team inboxes, 

eRDM folder and any other form of communication method for the following; 

“Under FOI, as a new request, could I please request copies of any correspondence 

in the last year (between June 2024 and June 2025) between any member of the 

Scottish Government Executive Team and any Scottish Government Minister 

regarding home and hybrid working” 

 

As part of the search process, please confirm what keywords you have searched 

under e.g. “hybrid” “review” “hybrid working review” “blended working” “flexible 

working” “home working” but this is not exhaustive. 

 

All copies of communication must be forwarded to my inbox by COP 18 July 

2025. 

A nil response is also required confirming the full search has been completed 

by COP 18 July 2025. 

 

Many thanks  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  



FOI trawl email - DG Health & Social Care response redacted version   

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) On Behalf Of DG Health & Social Care 

Sent: 14 July 2025 08:24 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

Cc: DG Health & Social Care <DGHSC@gov.scot> 

Subject: RE: Urgent FOI Trawl - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 18 July 

2025 

 

Morning redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

Please see attached all returns from DGHSC box regarding Hybrid working.  

 

Best wishes,  

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

Scottish Government | Email: DGHSC@gov.scot 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:DGHSC@gov.scot


FOI trawl email – DG Economy response redacted version 

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) On Behalf Of DG Economy 

Sent: 14 July 2025 09:52 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > 

Cc: DG Economy <DGEconomy@gov.scot> 

Subject: RE: Urgent FOI Trawl - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 18 July 

2025 

 

Morning redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

 

Nil for DGE. 

 

Thanks 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FOI trawl email – DG Communities response redacted version 

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > On Behalf Of DG Communities 

Sent: 14 July 2025 10:53 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

Cc: DG Communities <DGCommunities@gov.scot> 

Subject: RE: Urgent FOI Trawl - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 18 July 

2025 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

This is a nil return from DG Communities.  

 

Keywords searched: hybrid, hybrid working review, home working, hybrid working.  

 

Many thanks,  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FOI trawl email – DG Education & Justice response redacted version   

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) On Behalf Of DG Education & Justice 

Sent: 17 July 2025 14:56 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b); DG Education & Justice <dgej@gov.scot> 

Cc: Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot> 

Subject: RE: Urgent FOI Trawl - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 18 July 

2025 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b),  

 

Apologies I wasn’t clear. I confirm there are no relevant records to this FOI held (NIL 

return).  The figures below are the number of search results for the key phrases for 

full transparency that these phrases returned emails but none of them were between 

ET and Ministers. 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 
Sent: 17 July 2025 14:24 
To: DG Education & Justice <dgej@gov.scot>; redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 
version 
Cc: Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot> 
Subject: Urgent FOI Trawl - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 18 July 2025 
 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

Grateful if you can recheck again – as other DG offices are advising that there has 

been no communication with Scottish Government Executive Team and any 

Scottish Government Minister regarding home and hybrid working covering the 

period from June 2024 until June 2025.  

 

mailto:dgej@gov.scot
mailto:Robert.Malpass@gov.scot


The hybrid announcement was made on 7 May 2025. Also taking into account 

normal Private Office guidance, POs do not retain any emails older than 3 months in 

outlook. I’m not expecting a vast amount of correspondence that will be in scope.  

 

Many thanks  

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) On Behalf Of DG Education & Justice 

Sent: 15 July 2025 18:00 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b); DG Education & Justice <dgej@gov.scot>; Rob 

Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot> 

Subject: RE: Urgent FOI Trawl - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 18 July 

2025 

 

Hi redacted under Section 38(1)(b),  

 

I confirm I have searched the DG Education and Skills & Neil Rennick mailboxes and 

eRDM folders for all correspondence sent and received between any member of the 

Scottish Government Executive Team and any Scottish Government Minister 

regarding home and hybrid working from 1 June 2024 to 30 June 2025. 

 

I used the following search phrases: 

• “hybrid working” – search returned 997 results, of these I took a sample of 20 

emails and 0 were relevant to FOI trawl request 

• “hybrid working review” – search returned 73 results, of these I took a sample 

of 20 emails and 0 were relevant to FOI trawl request 

• “blended working” – search returned 22 results, of these I took a sample of 20 

emails and 0 were relevant to FOI trawl request 

• “flexible working” – search returned 790 results, of these I took a sample of 20 

emails and 0 were relevant to FOI trawl request 

• “home working” – search returned 436 results, of these I took a sample of 20 

emails and 0 were relevant to FOI trawl request 

 

mailto:dgej@gov.scot
mailto:Robert.Malpass@gov.scot


Given the volumes of search results returned, I have not taken review further than 

sampling as detailed above. I anticipate this would take considerable time to 

complete for all results returned, and expect this would contribute significantly to 

breach in upper cost limit for the case. 

 

Please let me know if you need anything further. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)    

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FOI trawl email – Permanent Secretary response redaction version  

 

From redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > On Behalf Of Permanent Secretary 

Sent: 18 July 2025 12:56 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > 

Cc: Permanent Secretary <PermanentSecretary@gov.scot> 

Subject: RE: Urgent FOI Trawl - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 18 July 

2025 

 

Good afternoon 

 

Full search completed for;   

 

“Under FOI, as a new request, could I please request copies of any correspondence 

in the last year (between June 2024 and June 2025) between any member of the 

Scottish Government Executive Team and any Scottish Government Minister 

regarding home and hybrid working” 

“hybrid” 

“review” 

“hybrid working review” 

“blended working” 

“flexible working” 

 

We have no items in scope for your FOI request, NIL return from Perm Sec office. 

 

Thanks and regards 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

 

 



FOI trawl email – DG Corporate response redacted version  

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > On Behalf Of DG Corporate 

Sent: 18 July 2025 16:18 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > 

Cc: DG Corporate <dgcorporate@gov.scot> 

Subject: RE: Urgent FOI Trawl - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 18 July 

2025 

 

Hi redacted under Section 38(1)(b),  

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) have done a trawl of DG Corp/Lesley’s boxes and 

erdm and have collated the attached and link below.  

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

Thanks 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FOI trawl email – DG Net Zero response redacted version  

 

From redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > On Behalf Of DG Net Zero 

Sent: 21 July 2025 11:23 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b)>; Permanent Secretary 

<PermanentSecretary@gov.scot>; DG Corporate <dgcorporate@gov.scot>; DG 

Economy <DGEconomy@gov.scot>; DG Education & Justice <dgej@gov.scot>; DG 

Scottish Exchequer Mailbox <DGScottishExchequer@gov.scot>; DG Health & Social 

Care <DGHSC@gov.scot>; DG Net Zero <DGNetZero@gov.scot>; DG Communities 

<DGCommunities@gov.scot>; DG Strategy and External Affairs 

<DGSEA@gov.scot> 

Cc: Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot> 

Subject: RE: Urgent FOI Trawl - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 18 July 

2025 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

This is a nil response from DG Net Zero.  

 

Thanks  

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FOI trawl email – DG Strategy and External Affairs response redacted version 

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > On Behalf Of DG Strategy and External 

Affairs 

Sent: 22 July 2025 13:29 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b); DG Scottish Exchequer Mailbox 

<DGScottishExchequer@gov.scot>; DG Strategy and External Affairs 

<DGSEA@gov.scot>; Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot> 

Subject: RE: REALLY URGENT FOI TRAWL - 202500472911 hybrid working - by 

COP 18 July 2025 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b), 

 

Attached is the only thing I can find that may be within scope. 

 

Thanks, 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FOI trawl email – DG Scottish Exchequer response redaction version  

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) On Behalf Of DG Scottish Exchequer 

Mailbox 

Sent: 22 July 2025 13:36 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) >; DG Scottish Exchequer Mailbox 

<DGScottishExchequer@gov.scot>; DG Strategy and External Affairs 

<DGSEA@gov.scot>; Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot> 

Subject: RE: REALLY URGENT FOI TRAWL - 202500472911 hybrid working - by 

COP 18 July 2025 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b), 

 

Apologies for the slow response. This is a nil return from DG Scottish Exchequer. 

 

Thanks, 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

Sent: 22 July 2025 13:23 

To: DG Scottish Exchequer Mailbox <DGScottishExchequer@gov.scot>; DG 

Strategy and External Affairs <DGSEA@gov.scot>; Rob Malpass 

<Robert.Malpass@gov.scot>; redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > 

Subject: REALLY URGENT FOI TRAWL - 202500472911 hybrid working - by COP 

18 July 2025 

Importance: High 

 

DG Scottish Exchequer & DG SEA Offices,  

 

Can you please urgently reply back to below FOI trawl. The FOI deadline is for 

tomorrow and I’m not in a position to meet the deadline until all DG offices confirm 

back.  

 

Many thanks  

mailto:DGScottishExchequer@gov.scot
mailto:DGSEA@gov.scot
mailto:Robert.Malpass@gov.scot


 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 



Annex D – Email to DG Corporate redacted version  

 

From: Lesley Fraser <Lesley.Fraser@gov.scot>  

Sent: 23 July 2025 15:28 

To: Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot>; DG Corporate 

<dgcorporate@gov.scot>; Nicola Richards <Nicola.Richards@gov.scot> 

Cc: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > 

Subject: RE: 202500472911 hybrid working - FOI deadline 23/07/25 

 

Thanks Rob. Noted. 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) will have taken good advice about what should  - 

and should not - be in the appropriate “private” space when providing advice to 

Ministers. I am content to follow the FOI and legal advice on that in relation to Perm 

Sec’s note to FM. 

 

Thanks again – including for ensuring that Perm Sec and Ministers are aware ahead. 

 

L 

 

Lesley 

 

Lesley Fraser | she/her | Director General Corporate 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

From: Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot>  

Sent: 23 July 2025 10:22 

To: DG Corporate <dgcorporate@gov.scot>; Nicola Richards 

<Nicola.Richards@gov.scot> 

Cc: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

Subject: FW: 202500472911 hybrid working - FOI deadline 23/07/25 

 

Lesley, Nicky 

 

mailto:Robert.Malpass@gov.scot
mailto:dgcorporate@gov.scot
mailto:Nicola.Richards@gov.scot


With thanks to redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  for the work on this, we have to 

release an FOI reply (by COP today) and there are some issues that we wanted to 

flag to you in the reply. 

 

Out of the five docs that have to be released, we have identified two docs (attached) 

and yellow highlighted sections. These will need to be released, but wanted to flag 

for your attention given sensitivities. Anything not related to hybrid will be redacted. 

 

We can flag to private offices and Comms team, but I don’t think we can not release 

these. 

Thanks 

Rob 

 

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

Sent: 23 July 2025 09:59 

To: Rob Malpass; redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

Subject: 202500472911 hybrid working - FOI deadline 23/07/25 

 

Hi Rob,  

 

As discussed you may wish to flag the following –  

• the yellow highlighted sections from the Ms Robinson / DG Corporate note 

from 9 Jan 2025 

• the yellow highlighted sections from the Perm Sec note to FM on 24 March 

(current barriers to moving to 60%) & (employee relations) 

 

I also confirmed I will be issuing the following attachments as part of the FOI 

response.  

 

“Under FOI, as a new request, could I please request copies of any correspondence 

in the last year (i.e between June 2024 and June 2025) between any member of the 

Scottish Government Executive Team and any Scottish Government Minister 

regarding home and hybrid working” 

 



• 9 January 2025 – DG Corporate meeting note with Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance and Local Government 

• 14 March 2025 – DG Corporate update note to First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Finance and Local Government – update on changes to SG’s 

policy on hybrid working for civil servants 

• 17 March 2025 – First Ministers email response 

• 24 March 2025 – Permanent Secretary update note to First Minister and 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government – update on changes to 

SG’s policy on in person/home working for civil servants 

• 27 May 2025 – DG Corporate update to Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Local Government and copied to Minister for Public Finance – update on DG 

Corporate key issues 

 

 

Many thanks  

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

 

 



Annex E - Approval email for response to be issued – redacted version 

 

From: Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot>  
Sent: 23 July 2025 16:30 
To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 
Subject: RE: FOI FOR APPROVAL: READY FOR ISSUE: 202500472911 - ALL 
DOCS ATTACHED REPLY DUE 23/07/2025 
 
Hi redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 
Thanks for the work on this. Happy for this to be submitted. 
Please can we also flag to the relevant private offices for information? And also ask 
redacted under Section 38(1)(b) to be aware from a comms perspective in case any 
press enquiries subsequently? 
If you are pushed for time tonight, then the emails to private offices and redacted 
under Section 38(1)(b)  can follow tomorrow. 
Thanks 
Rob 
 
 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) >  

Sent: 23 July 2025 15:30 

To: Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot>; redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > 

Subject: FOI FOR APPROVAL: READY FOR ISSUE: 202500472911 - ALL DOCS 

ATTACHED REPLY DUE 23/07/2025 

 

Hi Rob,  

 

I have updated the draft response to reflect your comments.  

 

Many thanks  

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

From: Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot>  

Sent: 23 July 2025 15:03 

To: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

mailto:Robert.Malpass@gov.scot
mailto:Robert.Malpass@gov.scot


Subject: RE: FOI FOR APPROVAL: READY FOR ISSUE: 202500472911 - ALL 

DOCS ATTACHED REPLY DUE 23/07/2025 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) – can you please put the extracts into separate 

word docs? The draft reply will read much smoother that way. 

Thanks 

Rob 

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) >  

Sent: 23 July 2025 13:52 

To: Rob Malpass <Robert.Malpass@gov.scot>; redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > 

Subject: FOI FOR APPROVAL: READY FOR ISSUE: 202500472911 - ALL DOCS 

ATTACHED REPLY DUE 23/07/2025 

 

Hi Rob,  

 

Please find attached draft response and attachments for approval. Let me know if 

you want to discuss further. I am working on the search template and the compliance 

statement template.  

 

Many thanks  

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Robert.Malpass@gov.scot


Annex F – email issued for information – redacted version   

 

From: redacted under Section 38(1)(b) >  

Sent: 23 July 2025 17:32 

To: First Minister <FirstMinister@gov.scot>; Cabinet Secretary for Finance & Local 

Government <CabSecFLG@gov.scot>; Permanent Secretary 

<PermanentSecretary@gov.scot>; DG Corporate <dgcorporate@gov.scot>; 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b); redacted under Section 38(1)(b); redacted under 

Section 38(1)(b); redacted under Section 38(1)(b)  

Cc: Nicola Richards <Nicola.Richards@gov.scot>; Rob Malpass 

<Robert.Malpass@gov.scot>; redacted under Section 38(1)(b); Lorna Gibbs 

<Lorna.Gibbs@gov.scot>; redacted under Section 38(1)(b) > 

Subject: For info only: FOIs issued on Hybrid - 202500472911 

 

To:       

FM / FMPO,  

Cabinet Secretary for Finance & Local Government 

Permanent Secretary, 

DG Corporate 

Corporate News team 

 

CC:  

Nicky Richards,  

Rob Malpass 

Lorna Gibbs.  

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

As per standard policy on FOIs, I am letting you know that we have today published 

the attached FOI reply in relation to hybrid working. 

 

We are sharing this for information only as you are named in the replies. 

 

202500472911 - “Under FOI, as a new request, could I please request copies of any 

correspondence in the last year (between June 2024 and June 2025) between any 



member of the Scottish Government Executive Team and any Scottish 

Government Minister regarding home and hybrid working. 

 

Many thanks  

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 

redacted under Section 38(1)(b) 
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